of operations and assets and liabilities of the Fourth Acquired Company on a combined basis. The retained profits of the
Fourth Acquired Company prior to 30 June 2008 of RMB535 million were distributed to China Telecom and have been
reflected as a distribution to China Telecom in the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31
December 2008. The consideration for the acquisition of the Fourth Acquired Company has been accounted for as an equity
transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

99

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

C
hi
na

Te
le
co

m
C
o
rp
o
ra
tio

n
Li
m
ite

d
A
nn

ua
lR

ep
o
rt
20

08

1. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF
PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

Basis of presentation (continued)

The results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2007 and the financial position as at 31 December 2007 as
previously reported by the Group and the combined amounts presented in the accompanying consolidated financial
statements to reflect the acquisition of the Fourth Acquired Company are set out below:

The Group
(as previously

reported)

The Fourth
Acquired
Company

The Group
(as restated)

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

Result of operations for the year ended 31 December 2007:
Operating revenues 178,656 2,226 180,882
Profit for the year 23,799 493 24,292

Financial position as at 31 December 2007:
Total assets 408,004 5,327 413,331
Total liabilities 185,632 1,727 187,359
Total equity 222,372 3,600 225,972

For the periods presented, all significant balances and transactions between the Group and the Fourth Acquired Company
have been eliminated on combination.

Merger with subsidiaries

Pursuant to the resolution passed by the Company’s shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 25 February
2008, the Company entered into merger agreements with each of the following subsidiaries: Shanghai Telecom Company
Limited, Guangdong Telecom Company Limited, Jiangsu Telecom Company Limited , Zhejiang Telecom Company Limited,
Anhui Telecom Company Limited, Fujian Telecom Company Limited, Jiangxi Telecom Company Limited, Guangxi Telecom